

No. 16-814

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MONIFA J. STERLING,
Lance Corporal (E-3), U.S. Marine Corps,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Armed Forces**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD	PAUL D. CLEMENT
HIRAM S. SASSER III	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL D. BERRY	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
FIRST LIBERTY	ROBERT M. BERNSTEIN
INSTITUTE	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
2001 West Plano	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Parkway, Suite 1600	Washington, DC 20005
Plano, TX 75075	(202) 879-5000
(972) 941-4444	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The CAAF’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	2
II. The Question Presented Implicates A Well- Developed Circuit Split	5
III. There Are No Vehicle Issues Preventing Review Of This Significant Case	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chi.</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	12
<i>Matias v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 821 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Doss</i> , 57 M.J. 182 (C.A.A.F. 2002).....	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1259	12
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5	4

Other Authority

<i>Deuteronomy 14:8</i> (King James)	9
